AR-B9612
User’s Guide
Version : 2.1
AR-B9612 User’s Guide                           1-1
1. OVERVIEW
This chapter provides an overview of your system features and
capabilities.  The following topics are covered:
l Introduction

3.2.2 Keyboard Connector (J1)
J1 is a 6-pin mini-DIN keyboard connector.  This keyboard
connector is PS/2 type keyboard compatible.  An PC/AT
compatible keyboard can be used with the AR-B9612 card.
1
2
3
4
1 KB CLOCK
2 KB DATA
3 VCC
4 GROUND
1  DATA
3  GND
2  N.C.
6  N.C.
4  VCC
1 2
3 4
5 6
5  CLOCK
J1
6 Pin Mini-Din
Figure 3-4 J1:Keyboard Connector
CAUTION : The keyboard adapter cable’s pinouts must map to
the keyboard connector’s pins. Acrosser uses
various color to distinguish the pinouts as follows:
Pin 1 : gray Pin 2 : yellow
Pin 3 : red Pin 4 : green
3-8        AR-B9612 User’s Guide
3.2.3 Speaker Header (J2)
The AR-B9612 provides a 2-pin header type connector for
supporting up to the speaker.
1 2
1 Speaker+
2 Speaker-
Figure 3-5 J2:Speaker Header
3.2.4 Power Connector (J3)
J3 is a 4 pin power connector, you can directly connect the
power supply to the on board power connector for stand alone
applications.
1
2
3
4
+5V
GND
GND
+12V
Figure 3-6 J3: Power Connector
AR-B9612 User’s Guide
3-9
3.2.5 Serial Port
(1) Serial Port Mode Select (J8)
Jumper pins allow you to set specific system parameters.  Set
them by changing the pin location of jumper blocks.  (A
jumper block is a small plastic-encased conductor [shorting plug]
that slips over the pins.)  To change a jumper setting, remove
the jumper from its current location with your fingers or small
needle-nosed pliers.  Place the jumper over the two pins
designated for the desired setting.  Press the jumper even
onto the pins.  Be careful not to bend the pins.
The J8 is used to choose the serial port mode, include of
RS-232, & RS-485.
RS-232
1
3
2
4
Factory preset
COM A=
RS-485
1